



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEAF INVENERGY COMPANY, a
Cayman Islands exempt limited liability
company,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

v.

INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company,

Defendant Below-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

No. 308, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 11830-VCL

PUBLIC VERSION
FILED ON NOVEMBER 13, 2018

**APPELLANT LEAF INVENERGY COMPANY'S
REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.

Bradley D. Sorrels (#5233)

Shannon E. German (#5172)

Andrew D. Berni (#6137)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 304-7600

Attorneys for Leaf Invenergy Company

OF COUNSEL:

Keith E. Eggleton

Steven D. Guggenheim

David A. McCarthy

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.

650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050

October 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. INVENERGY’S ANSWERING BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT ENFORCING LEAF’S BARGAINED-FOR EXIT RIGHT	7
A. There Is Nothing “Contrary to Delaware Case Law” in Agreeing, as the Parties Did Here, to a Bargained-For Exit Right	7
B. Invenergy Fails to Show that Leaf’s Interpretation of Section 8.04(b) Was Not Reasonable.....	11
C. The Extrinsic Evidence Demonstrates that Invenergy’s Characterization of Section 8.04(b) Is a Fiction	17
D. Invenergy Cannot Avoid the Extrinsic Evidence.....	18
E. Invenergy’s “No Damages” Argument Is Built Upon the False Premise that Section 8.04(b) Is Only a Consent Right	21
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENGAGING IN AN ANALYSIS UNDER <i>FLETCHER</i>	25
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED INVENERGY’S COUNTERCLAIM.....	30
A. Question Presented	30
B. Scope of Review.....	30
C. Merits of Argument	30
1. Invenergy Failed to Prove that Leaf Breached the Implied Covenant by Instructing XMS to Use a Valuation Standard Consistent with the Agreement.....	34

2.	Invenergy Failed to Prove that Leaf Breached the Implied Covenant Through Its Other Interactions with XMS	36
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 113 A.3d 167 (Del. Ch. 2014)	34, 35
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	34
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	23
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Appraisal of GoodCents Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2463665 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2017)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	13, 14
<i>MNAT v. R-H Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 1987 WL 33980 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 1987)	38, 39
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	16
<i>Senior Housing Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Housing Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	26

<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Enrique</i> , 3 A.3d 1099 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	30

RULES

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8	26
